

CORDLESS WORK LIGHT

Manual

1. Introduction

Congratulations!

By making this purchase, you have opted for a high-quality product. These operating instructions form an integral part of this product. It contains important instructions pertaining to its safety, use and disposal.

Please familiarise yourself with all the operating and safety instructions before using this product. Use this product only as described and for the purposes stated. If you pass this product on to anyone else, please make sure you pass on these documents along with it.

The work lamp is referred to as the „product“ in the text below.

Key to symbols

The following symbols and signal words are used in this user manual, on the product, or on the packaging.

⚠ WARNING!

This signal symbol/word indicates a hazard with a high degree of risk which, if not avoided, can result in death or serious injury.

This symbol indicates protection class III. SELV: safety extra-low voltage

Declaration of Conformity: Products marked with this symbol comply with all applicable Community regulations of the European Economic Area.

This symbol indicates DC voltage/current.



These symbols inform you about the disposal of the packaging and product.

2. Scope of delivery

- 1x work lamp (incl. battery) 452475-23-A
- 1x USB-C to USB-A charging cable (incl. plug)
- 1x charger station
- 1x Operating and safety instructions

3. Technical specifications

Product classification: work lamp
IAN: 452475_2310
Tradix Art.-Nr.: 452475-23-A
Total power: Max. 6.7W
LED: COB LED, max. 8W
 Top LED, max. 1.5W
Production date: 03/2024
Battery: 1x Lilon, 18650, 2,200mAh
Operating voltage: 3.7V DC voltage
USB-C port: 5V , 1A
Light ON time: COB 100% = 3 hours
 COB 50% = 6 hours
 Front light = 16 hours

Chemical system: Lithium cobalt (III)oxide(LiCoO₂)
Dimensions: 70x47x212 mm (folded)
Material: Plastic (ABS, TPR, PVC)
 Metal (aluminium)

4. Proper use

This product is not suitable for household room lighting.

The product is intended for private, non-commercial use. The product can be used as a work lamp, but is not suitable for rough use. The product must never be used in ways other than those described in the instructions. Any further use is deemed improper.

5. Safety instructions

⚠ WARNING!

A defective product must not be used! Risk of injury!

- Do not use the product if it is malfunctioning, damaged or defective. If you discover a defect in the product, have it checked and, if necessary, repaired before you use it again.

- The LEDs are not replaceable. The product must be disposed of if the LEDs are defective.

- Improper repairs may result in considerable danger for the user.

Safety information for batteries

The product has a built-in battery that cannot be replaced by the user. The battery may only be removed by the manufacturer or its service agent or by a similarly qualified person in order to avoid hazards.

- When disposing of the product, it should be noted that the product contains a rechargeable battery.

- Do not short-circuit rechargeable batteries and/or do not open them. This can result in overheating, fire hazards or explosions.

- Never throw batteries into fire or water.

- Do not expose batteries to mechanical stress.

If batteries have leaked, use protective gloves to avoid the chemicals coming into contact with the skin, eyes and mucous membranes. In the event of contact, rinse the affected areas immediately with clear water and consult a doctor.

Attention!

- Maintenance and/or cleaning of the product must not be carried out by children. National regulations must be complied with!

- Applicable national rules and regulations must be complied with when using and disposing of the product.

Risk of injury or suffocation!

There is a risk of injury or suffocation to children if they play with the product or the packaging.

- Do not let children play with the product or the packaging.

- Children must be supervised in the vicinity of the product.

- Keep the product and packaging out of the reach of children.

⚠ WARNING!

Manipulation and alteration

- The product must not be manipulated or modified under any circumstances. Manipulation/alterations are prohibited for reasons relating to approval (CE).

- The product must not be covered during use. Covered lights can overheat and, if placed close to flammable material, cause fires.

6. Use

Start-up

- Remove all packing materials and verify that all parts are present and undamaged. If this is not the case, contact the service address provided.
- Before using the product for the first time, deactivate the discharge protection by pressing the recessed button marked in Figure A with a stable, blunt object such as a toothpick.
- Now open your work lamp as shown in Figure B. You can either attach the unfolded product to a metal surface with a magnet or to a hook with a metal bracket. You can also hold the lamp in your hand, but only by the handle and not on the same side as the LEDs.
- You can now use the lamp by pressing the on/off button. The first press on the button activates the LED lamp with 100% luminosity, a second press reduces it to 50% and a third press activates the front light at the top of the product. This also works when the lamp is closed. Press again to switch it off.

5. The three LEDs above the on/off switch visualise the battery's state of charge. As soon as the luminosity decreases or goes out completely, you have two options for recharging the lamp:

- Connect the USB-A connector of the supplied charging cable to a suitable power source and the USB-C connector to the corresponding socket on the product. The product can only be connected to an operating device with a SELV output and a maximum working peak output voltage (U_{out}) of 5 V.
- Connect the USB-A connector of the supplied charging cable to a suitable power source and the USB-C connector to the corresponding socket on the rear of the charging station. Now place the lamp in the charging station.

6. If the product has not been used for a long time, activate the initially deactivated discharge protection in order to counteract a deep discharge. The lamp can now be stored in a dry place when folded. Discharge protection must be deactivated again before the next use.

Cleaning

To clean the product, use a dry or damp soft cloth that does not damage the surface and without the addition of other cleaning agents.

7. Declaration of Conformity

This product complies with the basic requirements and other relevant regulations of the European Directive for Electromagnetic Compatibility 2014/30/EU and the RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU. The complete original declaration of conformity is available from the importer.

8. Disposal

Disposal of packaging



The packaging and the user manual are made from environmentally friendly materials that you can dispose of at your local recycling centre.

Disposing of the product



The crossed-out dustbin symbol indicates that this device must not be disposed of with household waste at the end of its useful life. The device must be delivered to established collection points, recycling centres or disposal plants. Furthermore, distributors of electrical and electronic equipment and distributors of foodstuffs are obliged to take them back. LIDL offers you return options directly in the stores and branches. Returns and disposals are free of charge for you.

When purchasing a new device, you may return a corresponding old device free of charge. Furthermore, you may return up to three old appliances (with external dimensions not exceeding 25 cm) free of charge regardless of whether a new device is being purchased.

Disposal of batteries/rechargeable batteries



Defective or used rechargeable batteries must be recycled in accordance with Directive 2006/66/EC and its supplements.

Batteries and rechargeable batteries may not be disposed of with normal domestic waste as they contain harmful heavy metals. Identification: Pb (= lead), Hg (= mercury), Cd (= cadmium). You are obliged to return used batteries and accumulators. After use, you can either return the used batteries at our point of sale, or you discard them at the retail market or at communal collection points free of charge. Batteries and rechargeable batteries are marked with a crossed-out wheelee bin symbol.

Batteries may be disposed of only when fully discharged. To discharge the battery, leave the product switched on until it no longer shines.

9. Warranty

You receive a 36-month warranty on this product from the date of purchase. This does not affect any statutory warranties. The product has been carefully produced and carefully tested before delivery.

Should be production or material defects nevertheless occur during the warranty period, please contact your specialist dealer immediately.

Damage caused by improper handling, failure to observe the instructions for use or intervention by unauthorised persons is excluded from the warranty. A number of malfunctions can be caused by incorrect use. Therefore, if there is a malfunction, please read the instructions for use first.

Contact the service address below for any returns. The warranty period for 36-month warranty coverage will be neither extended nor renewed.

Process in the event of warranty use

• For all enquiries, please have the receipt and the item number (e.g. IAN 452475_2310) ready as proof of purchase.

• For the item number, please refer to the type plate on the product, any engraving on the product, the title page of your manual (bottom left) or the sticker on the back or underside of the product.

• If functional errors or other deficiencies occur, first contact the service department listed below by phone or email.

• A defective product can then be sent free of charge to the service address sent to you. Enclose the proof of purchase (receipt) and provide a description of the defect and when it occurred.



These and many other manuals can be viewed and downloaded from parkside-diy.com. Use this QR code to go directly to parkside-diy.com. Select your country and search for the operating instructions via the search interface. Enter the item number (IAN) 452475_2310 to find the operating manual for your item.

Distributor and warranter:

TRADIX GmbH & Co. KG
 Schwanheimer Str. 132
 64625 Bensheim/GERMANY

Service address:

Tradix Service Center
 c/o teknikhall GmbH
 Alfred-Nobel-Str. 1
 63128 Dietzenbach

Hotline: 00800/300 120 01 (free of charge)

Email: parkside-gb@tradix.de

Opening hours: Mon.-Fri.: 8:00 am-8:00 pm

Information last updated: 03/2024

Tradix Art.-Nr.: 452475-23-A

IAN: 452475_2310

ACCU-WERKLAMP

Gebruiksaanwijzing

1. Inleiding

Van harte gefeliciteerd!

Met uw aankoop hebt u voor een kwaliteitsproduct gekozen. De gebruiksaanwijzing maakt deel uit van dit product. Ze bevat belangrijke aanwijzingen voor veiligheid, gebruik en verwijdering.

Maak u voor het gebruik van het product vertrouwd met alle bedienings- en veiligheidsinstructies. Gebruik het product alleen zoals beschreven is en voor de aangegeven toepassingsgebieden. Overhandig alle documenten bij het doorgeven van het product aan derden.

Hierna wordt de werklamp het product genoemd.

Verklaring van de symbolen

De volgende symbolen en signaalwoorden worden in deze gebruiksaanwijzing, op het product of op de verpakking gebruikt.

⚠ WAARSCHUWING!

Dit signaalsymbool/woord duidt op een gevaar met een hoge risicograad dat, indien het niet wordt vermeden, kan leiden tot ernstig of dodelijk letsel.

Dit symbool geeft beschermingsklasse III aan. SELV: extra lage veiligheids spanning

Conformiteitsverklaring: producten met dit symbool voldoen aan alle geldende communautaire voorschriften van de Europese Economische Ruimte.

Dit symbool duidt gelijkspanning/-stroom aan.



Deze symbolen informeren u over de verwijdering van verpakking en het product.

2. Inbegrepen in de levering

- 1x werklamp (incl. accu) 452475-23-A
- 1x oplaadkabel USB-C naar USB-A (incl. stekker)
- 1x oplaadstation
- 1x bedienings- en veiligheidsinstructies

3. Technische gegevens

Productcategorie: werklamp
IAN: 452475_2310
Tradix Art.-Nr.: 452475-23-A
Totaal vermogen: max. 6,7W
Led: COB led, max. 8W
 Top-led, max. 1,5W
Productiedatum: 03/2024
Accu: 1x Lilon, 18650, 2.200mAh
Bedrijfsspanning: 3,7V gelijkspanning
USB-C-aansluiting: 5V , 1 A
Brandduur: COB 100% = 3 uur
 COB 50% = 6 uur
 Voorlamp = 16 uur
Chemisch systeem: Lithium-kobalt(III)oxide(LiCoO₂)
Afmetingen: 70x47x212 mm (ingeklapt)
Materiaal: kunststof (ABS, TPR, PVC)
 metaal (aluminium)

4. Beoogd gebruik

Dit product is niet geschikt voor kamerverlichting in huis.

Het product is bedoeld voor privégebruik en niet voor commercieel gebruik. Het product kan worden gebruikt als werklamp, maar is niet geschikt voor ruw gebruik. Gebruik het product alleen zoals in de handleiding beschreven. Elk verder gebruik wordt als oneigenlijk beschouwd.

5. Veiligheidsinstructies

⚠ WAARSCHUWING!

Een defect product mag niet worden gebruikt! Er is kans op letsel!

- Gebruik het product niet bij storingen, beschadigingen of defecten. Als u een defect aan het product ontdekt, laat het dan controleren en zo nodig repareren voordat u het weer in gebruik neemt.

- De LED's zijn niet uitwisselbaar. Als de LED's defect zijn, moet het product worden afgevoerd.

- Ondeskundige reparaties kunnen een groot gevaar betekenen voor de gebruiker.

Veiligheidsaanwijzingen voor accu's

Het product heeft een ingebouwde accu die niet door de gebruiker kan worden vervangen. Het verwijderen van de accu mag alleen door de fabrikant of diens klantenservice of door een gelijkwaardig gekwalificeerd persoon worden uitgevoerd, om gevaar te vermijden.

- Bij het weggooien van het product moet erop worden gelet dat het product een oplaadbare accu bevat.

- Sluit accu's niet kort en/of open ze niet. Oververhitting, brandgevaar of barsten kunnen het gevolg zijn.

- Gooi accu's nooit in vuur of water.

- Stel accu's niet bloot aan mechanische belasting.

Als accu's lekken, vermijd dan contact van huid, ogen en slijmvliezen met de chemicaliën door het dragen van beschermende handschoenen! Als dat toch gebeurt, spoel dan die plekken direct af met schoon water en neem contact op met een arts!

Let op!

- Onderhoud en/of reiniging van het product mogen niet door kinderen worden uitgevoerd. Neem nationale voorschriften in acht!

- Neem de geldende nationale voorschriften en voorschriften bij het gebruik en de verwijdering van het product in acht.

Gevaar voor letsel en verstikking!

Als kinderen met het product of de verpakking spelen, kunnen ze gewond raken of stikken.

- Laat kinderen niet met het product of de verpakking spelen.

- Houd toezicht op kinderen in de buurt van het product.

- Houd het product en de verpakking buiten het bereik van kinderen.

⚠ WAARSCHUWING!

Manipulatie en wijziging

- Het product mag in geen geval worden gemanipuleerd of gewijzigd. Manipulaties/ wijzigingen zijn om redenen van toelating (CE) verboden.

- Het product mag tijdens het gebruik niet worden afgedekt. Afgedekte lampen kunnen oververhit raken en bij brandbare stoffen brand veroorzaken.

6. Gebruik

Inbedrijfstelling

- Verwijder al het verpakkingsmateriaal en controleer of alle onderdelen aanwezig en onbeschadigd zijn. Is dit niet het geval, neem dan contact op met het opgegeven serviceadres.
- Schakel voor het eerste gebruik de ontlaadingsbescherming uit door de in afbeelding A gemarkeerde, verzonken knop te bedienen met een stevig en stomp voorwerp zoals een tandenstoker.
- Klap nu uw werklamp uit zoals weergegeven in afbeelding B. U kunt het geopende product met een magneet aan een metalen oppervlak of met een metalen beugel aan een haak bevestigen. De lamp kan ook in de hand worden gehouden, maar alleen aan de handgreep en niet aan de kant van de leds!

